# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 14

#### AMENDMENTS RELATING TO RESERVE FORCES

# Reserve Forces Act 1980 (c. 9)

In section 10 of the Reserve Forces Act 1980 (call out for national danger) omit subsection (5).

#### **Commencement Information**

- Sch. 14 para. 1 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I2 Sch. 14 para. 1 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 11(2)(a) of that Act (call out for warlike operations), for "regular air force" substitute "Royal Air Force".

## **Commencement Information**

- I3 Sch. 14 para. 2 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 14 Sch. 14 para. 2 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 18(2) of that Act (permanent service call out of Army Reserve) omit paragraph (b).

#### **Commencement Information**

- I5 Sch. 14 para. 3 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I6 Sch. 14 para. 3 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 4 In section 19 of that Act (duration of Army Reserve permanent service)—
  - (a) omit subsection (4);
  - (b) in subsection (5) for "subsections (3) and (4) above" substitute "subsection (3)".

- I7 Sch. 14 para. 4 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 18 Sch. 14 para. 4 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

- In section 19A of that Act (postponement of discharge of members of Army Reserve during call out), for subsection (7) substitute—
  - "(7) In subsections (3) to (5)—

"the competent military authority" means the Defence Council or any officer of a description prescribed by regulations of the Defence Council;

"prescribed" means prescribed by regulations of the Defence Council."

#### **Commencement Information**

- I9 Sch. 14 para. 5 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 110 Sch. 14 para. 5 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 6 In section 21 of that Act (duration of Air Force Reserve permanent service)—
  - (a) omit subsection (4);
  - (b) in subsection (5) for "subsections (3) and (4) above" substitute " subsection (3)".

## **Commencement Information**

- III Sch. 14 para. 6 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I12 Sch. 14 para. 6 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 21A of that Act (postponement of discharge of members of Royal Air Force Reserve during call out), for subsection (7) substitute—
  - "(7) In subsections (3) to (5)—

"the competent air force authority" means the Defence Council or any officer of a description prescribed by regulations of the Defence Council;

"prescribed" means prescribed by regulations of the Defence Council."

## **Commencement Information**

- I13 Sch. 14 para. 7 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I14 Sch. 14 para. 7 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 8 Omit section 24 of that Act (permanent service call out of Ulster Defence Regiment).

- I15 Sch. 14 para. 8 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 116 Sch. 14 para. 8 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

9 Omit section 25 of that Act (emergency service call out of Ulster Defence Regiment).

#### **Commencement Information**

- II7 Sch. 14 para. 9 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 118 Sch. 14 para. 9 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 26(2) of that Act (call out notices), omit paragraph (g).

#### **Commencement Information**

- Sch. 14 para. 10 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 120 Sch. 14 para. 10 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 30(2) of that Act (liability of naval and marine pensioners to recall), for "The enactments concerning" substitute "Provision made under section 331 of the Armed Forces Act 2006 that applies in relation to".

## **Commencement Information**

- I21 Sch. 14 para. 11 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 122 Sch. 14 para. 11 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 12 (1) Section 31 of that Act (liability of army and air force pensioners to recall) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (6)—
    - (a) in the definition of "service pension"—
      - (i) for "regular forces" substitute "regular army";
      - (ii) for "regular air force" substitute "Royal Air Force";
    - (b) for the words from "and other expressions" to the end substitute—
      - ""soldier" and "airman" include a warrant officer and a non-commissioned officer."
  - (3) In subsection (7) for "those sections" substitute "this section and section 32".

- I23 Sch. 14 para. 12 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 124 Sch. 14 para. 12 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 13 (1) Section 32 of that Act (occasion for and period of recall under section 31) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (3)—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "regular forces or the regular air force" substitute "regular army or the Royal Air Force";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for the words from "section 2 of the Army" to "require" substitute "regulations under section 328 of the Armed Forces Act 2006".
- (3) In subsection (4)(a) for "as from which a person is recalled for" substitute "the person is accepted (by virtue of section 36) into".
- (4) For subsection (5) substitute—
  - "(5) No regulation under section 329 of the Armed Forces Act 2006 as to the term for which a person may be enlisted affects the operation of subsections (3) and (4) of this section."

#### **Commencement Information**

- I25 Sch. 14 para. 13 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I26 Sch. 14 para. 13 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 34(3) of that Act (liability of certain former soldiers to recall)—
  - (a) for "regular forces within the meaning of the Army Act 1955" substitute "regular army";
  - (b) in paragraph (a) for "specified in the notice" substitute "he is accepted into service".

#### **Commencement Information**

- I27 Sch. 14 para. 14 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I28 Sch. 14 para. 14 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 39(1)(a) of that Act (application of section 38) for "regular air force" substitute "Royal Air Force".

#### **Commencement Information**

- I29 Sch. 14 para. 15 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I30 Sch. 14 para. 15 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- Omit section 44 of that Act (requirement as to training of Ulster Defence Regiment).

- I31 Sch. 14 para. 16 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 132 Sch. 14 para. 16 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 48 of that Act (void enlistment in the regular forces)—
  - (a) in the sidenote, for "regular forces" substitute "Royal Marines or regular army";

Document Generated: 2024-04-20

Changes to legislation: Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Reserve Forces Act 1980 (c. 9) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(b) for "Her Majesty's regular forces" substitute " the Royal Marines or the regular army".

## **Commencement Information**

- I33 Sch. 14 para. 17 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 134 Sch. 14 para. 17 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- Omit section 139 of that Act (enrolment etc of members of Ulster Defence Regiment).

#### **Commencement Information**

- I35 Sch. 14 para. 18 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 136 Sch. 14 para. 18 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 140 of that Act (orders and regulations as to service in Ulster Defence Regiment)—
  - (a) in the sidenote, for "acceptance and service" substitute "pensions and other grants";
  - (b) for subsections (1) and (2) substitute—
    - "(1) The conditions as to pensions and other grants in respect of death or disablement arising out of service in the Ulster Defence Regiment shall be such as may be prescribed by orders or regulations.
    - (1A) The reference in subsection (1) to service in the Ulster Defence Regiment includes service in the regular army by a relevant person during the relevant period.
    - (1B) In subsection (1A)—

"regular army" has the meaning given by section 374 of the Armed Forces Act 2006;

"relevant person" means a person who, immediately before 1 July 1992, was a member of the Ulster Defence Regiment; "relevant period", in relation to a relevant person, means the period beginning with 1 July 1992 and ending at the end of his term of service which was current on that date.";

- (c) in subsection (3)—
  - (i) for "Part of this Act" substitute " section ";
  - (ii) in the words after paragraph (b) for "Part" substitute " section ".

- I37 Sch. 14 para. 19 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 138 Sch. 14 para. 19 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

Omit sections 141 to 144 of that Act (provisions relating to Ulster Defence Regiment).

## **Commencement Information**

- I39 Sch. 14 para. 20 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 140 Sch. 14 para. 20 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 145 of that Act (reinstatement in civil employment) omit subsection (2).

#### **Commencement Information**

- Sch. 14 para. 21 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- 142 Sch. 14 para. 21 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- In section 146 of that Act (protection of other civil interests) omit subsection (2).

## **Commencement Information**

- I43 Sch. 14 para. 22 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I44 Sch. 14 para. 22 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 23 (1) Section 156 (interpretation) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)—
    - (a) in the definition of "prescribed" after "prescribed" insert (except in subsections (3) to (5) and (7) of sections 19A and 21A and in section 140)";
    - (b) omit the definition of "regular air force";
    - (c) for the definition of "regular army" substitute—

""the regular army" has the meaning given by section 374 of the Armed Forces Act 2006."

(3) Omit subsection (2).

- I45 Sch. 14 para. 23 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I46 Sch. 14 para. 23 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4
- 24 (1) Schedule 8 to that Act (saving and transitional provisions) is amended as follows.
  - (2) Omit paragraph 5(3).
  - (3) Omit paragraph 10.
  - (4) In paragraph 16—
    - (a) omit sub-paragraph (2);
    - (b) omit sub-paragraph (5);

- (c) in sub-paragraph (9) for "regular forces or for the regular air force" substitute "regular army or for the Royal Air Force".
- (5) Omit paragraph 19.

- I47 Sch. 14 para. 24 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I48 Sch. 14 para. 24 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

## **Changes to legislation:**

Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Reserve Forces Act 1980 (c. 9) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

specified provision(s) transitional provisions for effects of commencing SI 2009/812
 by S.I. 2009/1059 Order

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 12A inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 7
- Pt. 16B inserted by 2023 c. 48 s. 1
- s. 50(2)(ca) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 3(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 3(3) repealed (8.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 82(2); S.I. 2015/373, art. 2(g)(ii))
- s. 209(8) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(3)
- s. 213(3A) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(6)
- s. 218A(6A) inserted by Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(db) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b)
- s. 218A(6A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(dc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(d)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(d)(iii) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(da) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(7)
- s. 219A(1)(da)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(ii) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(2A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(bb) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(3)
- s. 219ZA inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 2
- s. 219ZA(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(a) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 219ZA(4)-(6) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 219ZA(7) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(c) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 223(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(8)(a)
- s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) and word inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(a)(ii)
- s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) words substituted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15(a)(iii) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(c)
- s. 224A(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 8(4)
- s. 224A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(b)
- s. 224B inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 9
- s. 225(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15A (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg, 6(4)
- s. 226(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15B (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(4)
- s. 227(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(10)
- s. 238(6)(a) word omitted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(a)
- s. 238(6)(b) word substituted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(c)

- s. 238(6)(aa) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(b)
- s. 239(3A)(3B) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 3
- s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(i) (as inserted)
  by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
- s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(ii) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
- s. 239(3B) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
- s. 260(1)(ca) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(14)(a)(ii)
- s. 260(1)(ca) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(a)(iia) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(i)
- s. 260(4B)(a) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(ii) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
- s. 260(4B)(za) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(14)(b)
- s. 260(4B)(za) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
- s. 261(1)(ba) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(15)
- s. 261(1)(ba) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20(c) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(f)
- s. 261A(3)(a) words in s. 261A(3) renumbered as s. 261A(3)(a) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8
  para. 4(a)
- s. 261A(3)(b)(c) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 4(b)
- s. 261A(3)(b) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(a) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
- s. 261A(3)(c)(i) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
- s. 262A(2A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(a)
- s. 262A(2A)(b) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(a) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
- s. 262A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(b)
- s. 262A(3A) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(b) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
- s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(i)
- s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(ii)
- s. 262A(4) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(c) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
- s. 270A270B inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 27 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 25 para. 26(3)(4) repealed (2.4.2012) by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 3 para. 20(3), Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(d)(f) (with art. 13))
- s. 270B(6)(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10) word repealed by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 23 Pt. 5
- s. 270B(10)(a) words inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10)(b) words substituted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10)(c)-(e) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 304B inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 8
- s. 304C inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 9
- s. 304C(5A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 5
- s. 304C(5A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 24A(a) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(i)

- s. 304C(5A) words substituted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 24A(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(i)
- s. 304D inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 10
- s. 304E inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 11
- s. 304F-304H inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 12
- s. 377(8) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 26 (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(5)
- Sch. 7 para. 9(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 9 Sch. 2 para. 123(8)(a) (This preconsolidation amendment comes into force immediately before the consolidation date on 1.12.2020 (see 2020 c. 9, ss. 3, 5(2)(3) and 2020 c. 17, ss. 2, 416) to facilitate the sentencing consolidation and then is repealed immediately afterwards on 1.12.2020 by the Sentencing Act 2020 (c. 17), Sch. 28; S.I. 2020/1236, reg. 2)